a.   Distance To Landscape Area: All parking spaces shall be within seventy five feet (75') of a landscape area. Parking islands may be used to meet this standard.          b.   Parking Islands:          (1)   Parking islands shall be a minimum of one hundred sixty two (162) square feet in area, not including the curbing required by subsection C of this section.          (2)   Parking islands shall be at least nine feet (9') wide including the curbing required by subsection C of this section.          (3)   One tree and four (4) shrubs shall be required for each parking island installed.

[...]

Distance To Landscape Area: All parking spaces shall be within seventy five feet (75') 
of a landscape area. Parking islands may be used to meet this standard. 

b.   Parking Islands: 

(1)   Parking islands shall be a minimum of one hundred sixty two (162) square feet in 
area, not including the curbing required by subsection C of this section. 

(2)   Parking islands shall be at least nine feet (9') wide including the curbing required 
by subsection C of this section. 

(3)   One tree and four (4) shrubs shall be required for each parking island installed.